of that portion of the bonded debt originally payable by law from taxation which beomes due in 
said year, for such action thereon by that Board as may be required by the provision of law above 
cited. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller. 

Whereas, Stocks and bonds of the City and County of New York, amounting to four million 
two hundred and ninety-eight thousand dollars ($4,298,000), and forming a portion of the City 
Debt, originally by law payable from taxation, become due and payable in the next calendar and 
fiscal year, eighteen hundred and ninety (189o), as stated by the Comptroller in his report of the 
condition of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt.

[...]

Resolved, That, as provided by section 191 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund do hereby certify to the Board of Estimate and Apportion. 
ment that certain stocks and bonds constituting a portion of the City Debt which was originally 
payable by law from taxation, amounting to four million two hundred and ninety-eight thousand 
dollars ($4,298,000), become due and payable in the next calendar and fiscal year, eighteen hundred 
and ninety (189o) ; that the amount of stocks and bonds and cash in the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt on the thirtieth day of November, 1889, was forty-five million four

[...]

($45,483,725.58), and the total estimated revenues of said fund for said year are six million seven 
hundred and thirty-three thousand six hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty four cents 

($6,733,664.54) ; that the amount of stocks and bonds now outstanding which constitute a preferred 
charge against said fund is four million five hundred and ninety-three thousand four hundred 
dollars ($4,593,400), of which said preferred claims the sum of three hundred and twenty-one 
thousand four hundred dollars ($321,400), becomes due and payable in the said year eighteen 
hundred and ninety (1890), and that said portion of the City Debt originally payable by law from 
taxation, becoming due in said year eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), can be paid and redeemed 
by said Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt without in any way impairing the

[...]

to the City, from Andrews Suher, of the Fifth District Police Court rooms on One Hundred and 
Twenty-fif.h street, between Fourth and Lexington avenues, and prison on One Hundred and 
Twenty-sixth street, for the term of two (2) years from January t, 189o, with the privilege of re-
newal for three years, at a yearly rent of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), payable 
quarterly, upon the same conditions as the present lease that expires January 1, 189o, the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the 
interest of the city that such lease should be made ;

[...]

Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of Croton water rents 
paid in error, the applications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Public Works, 
Receiver of Taxes, and the Clerk of Arrears, and the amount so paid, three hundred and eighteen 
dollars ($318), has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
Payment of Interest on the City Debt. 

I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Water Register-Refunds. 
Horace E. Deming, attorney $12 00 
William Depew, executor 	 11  45

[...]

I. C. Ogden 	  $44 40  
Charles Brennemann (3 cases) 91 6o 

$136 00 

Total 	  $318 00 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the " Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on 
the City Debt," be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain, for the sum of three hundred and eighteen 
dollars ($318) for deposit in the City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent-Refunding 
Account," for refunding erroneous payments of Croton water rents, as per statement herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement of the amount of the surplus revenues of